had occurred on the first day of the respective periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating
results or financial position. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.
The pro forma adjustments are based upon information available and certain assumptions that management believes
are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements of
Astrotech Corporation should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.
The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
52

Edgar Filing: ASTROTECH Corp \WA\ - Form PREM14A

97

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ASTROTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except share data)

   As Filed
March 31, 2014  Sale of Astrotech

Space Operations  Pro Forma
March 31, 2014

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,552  $ 61,000 (1)
   (6,100 )(2)
   — (3)
   (5,753 )(4)
   (520 )(5) $ 53,179
Accounts receivable, net  2,146   (2,135 )(6)  11
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  540   (189 )(3)(6) 351
Total current assets  7,238   46,303  53,541
Long-term receivable  —   6,100 (2)  6,100
Property and equipment, net  35,590   (34,290)(6)  1,300
Other assets, net  35   (35 )  —
Total assets $ 42,863  $ 18,078 $ 60,941
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 264  $ (99 )(6) $ 165
Income taxes payable  —   4,677 (7)  4,677
Accrued liabilities and other  1,968   (647 )(6)  1,321
Deferred revenue  3,197   (3,197 )(6)  —
Term note payable  5,753   (5,753 )(4)  —
Total current liabilities  11,182   (5,019 )  6,163
Deferred revenue  237   (237 )(6)  —
Other liabilities  164   —  164
Total liabilities  11,583   (5,256 )  6,327
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, no par value, convertible,
2,500,000 authorized shares, no issued and
outstanding shares, at March 31, 2014

 —   —  —

Common stock, no par value, 75,000,000 shares
authorized; 19,812,054 shares issued at
March 31, 2014

 183,813   —  183,813

Treasury stock, 311,600 shares at cost  (237 )  —  (237 )
Additional paid-in capital  788   —  788
Accumulated deficit  (155,981)  23,334  (132,647)
Noncontrolling interest  2,897   —  2,897
Total stockholders’ equity  31,280   23,334  54,614
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 42,863  $ 18,078 $ 60,941

53

Edgar Filing: ASTROTECH Corp \WA\ - Form PREM14A

98

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ASTROTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except share data)

As Filed
Nine Months

Ended
March 31, 2014

Sale of
Astrotech Space

Operations
Assets

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
March 31, 2014

Revenue  $ 10,783   $ (10,653)(8) $ 130
Cost of revenue   8,076   (8,076 )(8)  —
Gross profit   2,707   (2,577 )   130
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   5,540   (2,343 )(8)  3,197
Research and development   1,801   —   1,801
Total operating expenses   7,341   (2,343 )   4,998
Loss from operations   (4,634 )   (234 )   (4,868 )
Interest and other expense, net   (178 )   188 (8)  10
Loss before income taxes   (4,812 )   (46 )   (4,858 )
Income tax expense   (9 )   — (9)  (9 )
Net loss   (4,821 )   (46 )   (4,867 )

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest   (681 )   —   (681 )

Net loss attributable to Astrotech Corporation  $ (4,140 )  $ (46 )  $ (4,186 )

Net loss per share attributable to Astrotech
Corporation, basic and diluted  $ (0.21 )   $ (0.21 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   19,479   19,479

54

Edgar Filing: ASTROTECH Corp \WA\ - Form PREM14A

99

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ASTROTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except share data)

As Filed
For the Year

Ended
June 30, 2013

Sale of
Astrotech Space

Operations
Assets

Pro Forma
For the Year

Ended
June 30, 2013

Revenue  $ 23,995   $ (23,862)(8) $ 133
Cost of revenue   15,684   (15,684)(8)  —
Gross profit   8,311   (8,178 )   133
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   6,790   (899 )(8)  5,891
Research and development   2,080   —   2,080
Total operating expenses   8,870   (899 )   7,971
Loss from operations   (559 )   (7,279 )   (7,838 )
Interest and other expense, net   (164 )   194 (8)  30
Loss before income taxes   (723 )   (7,085 )   (7,808 )
Income tax expense   —   —   —
Net loss   (723 )   (7,085 )   (7,808 )

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest   (538 )   —   (538 )

Net loss attributable to Astrotech Corporation  $ (185 )  $ (7,085 )  $ (7,270 )

Net loss per share attributable to Astrotech
Corporation, basic and diluted  $ (0.01 )   $ (0.38 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   19,328   19,328

55

Edgar Filing: ASTROTECH Corp \WA\ - Form PREM14A

100

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ASTROTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
On May 28, 2014, Astrotech Corporation announced that it had entered into an agreement (the “Asset Purchase
Agreement”) to sell the assets and certain related liabilities of the Astrotech Space Operations business. The sale will